C
a
n
d

y

D
e
lig

h
ts

L
im

it
e
d

N
o
.2

6
,

A
g
a
ra

d
a
g
u
ru

M
aw

at
ha

,
E

k
a
la

,

J
a
-E

la

16
0

M
r.

P.
B.

K
a
lu

g
a
la

g
e
d

a
ra

In
d

e
p

e
n
d

e
n
t

C
h
a
rt

e
re

d

V
a
lu

e
r

1
31

.0
3.

20
22

3
2
,0

0
0

8
4
,0

0
0

L
e
v
e
l
3

8
4
,0

0
0

32
,0

00
84

,0
00

Le
ve

l 3
84

,0
00

L
a
x
a
p

a
n
a

B
a
tt

e
ri
e
s

P
L
C

No
.3

98
,

A
w

is
s
a
w

e
lla

R
o
a
d

,

P
a
n
a
g
o
d

a
,

H
o
m

a
g
a
m

a

5
7
7

M
r.

P.
 P

.T.
M

oh
id

ee
n

In
d

e
p

e
n
d

e
n
t

C
h
a
rt

e
re

d

V
a
lu

e
r

3
31

.0
3.

20
22

1
0
3
,2

5
6

5
0
8
,1

6
7

L
e
v
e
l
3

5
0
8
,1

6
7

10
3,

25
6

50
8,

16
7

Le
ve

l 3
50

8,
16

7

E.B. CREASY & COMPANY PLC | Annual Report 2023/24112

12.10. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding the other inputs constant, would have the
following impacts.

Impact on the carrying value of Land

Market price per perch (10% movement)

Market Price

Per Perch as at

31st March

2024

Rs.' 000

Increase

+10% of Market

Price Per Perch

Rs.' 000

Decrease

-10% of Market

Price Per Perch

Rs.' 000

E.B. Creasy & Company PLC - Colombo 10 13,519 321,750  (321,750)
E.B. Creasy & Company PLC - Sapugaskanda 604 52,414  (52,414)

Candy Delights Limited - Ekala 525 8,400  (8,400)
Laxapana Batteries PLC - Homagama 881 50,817  (50,817)

MARKET COMPARABLE METHOD

This method considers the selling price of a similar property within a reasonably recent period of time in determining the fair value of

the property being revalued. This involves evaluation of recent active market prices of similar assets, making appropriate adjustments

for differences in size, nature, location, and condition of specific property. In this process, outlier transactions, indicative of particularly
motivated buyers or sellers are too compensated for, since the price may not adequately reflect the fair market value.

GROUP COMPANY

31.03.2024 31.03.2024

[…]

The following significant exchange have been applied

Average Rate Spot Rate

2024 2023 2024 2023

USD 318.22 361.01 301.17 327.20

The summarised quantitative data about the Group's exposure to currency risk as at the reporting date are as follows:

GROUP

31.03.2024 31.03.2023

USD USD

Foreign Debtors 1,479,543 963,809
Foreign Creditors (4,638,284) (2,714,844)

Net Statement of Financial Position Exposure (3,158,741) (1,751,035)

COMPANY

31.03.2024 31.03.2023

USD USD

Foreign Debtors 284,129 10,997
Foreign Creditors (1,699,099) (255,610)
Net Statement of Financial Position Exposure (1,414,970) (244,613)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

E.B. CREASY & COMPANY PLC | Annual Report 2023/24 145

29.2.3.2.  INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates because of changes in market
interest rates. The exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations and

FINANCIAL ASSETS
The following table demonstrates the Group's sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

constant, of the profit before tax:

GROUP

Effect on Profit Before Tax

2024 2023

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Variable rate instruments (10% decrease) 146,817 162,466

Variable rate instruments (10% Increase) (146,817) (162,466)

The break down of fixed rate of interest and variable rate of interest bearing term loans as at the reporting date is as follows.

 GROUP  COMPANY

31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

 Rs. Mn  Rs. Mn  Rs. Mn  Rs. Mn

Fixed interest rate bearing Loans 398 368 86 1

Variable interest rate bearing Loans 1,279 1,733 1,042 1,441

Total 1,677 2,101 1,128 1,442

29.2.4. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future
development of the business. Management monitors the return of capital, as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.
The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher level of borrowing and

the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The Group's target is to achieve a return on capital above 15%, in

2024 the return was 21% (2023 - 45%). The weighted average interest expense on interest bearing borrowings (excluding liabilities with